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POP101. How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime

ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

12%

23%

13%
13%

28%

11%

48%

40%

3.19

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O o ®; w @ H @O O @ W m W @ ® @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 9% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
J
10% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5%
C
11%  15%  14% 9% 8%  10% 13%  12%  14% 12% 13% 11% 17% 11%  13% 12%  15%  15%
EFG EF
20%  27%  24%  23% 17%  20% 24%  25%  24% 23%  24%  22%  18% 18%  27% 22%  26%  26%
BFG F o Q
13%  13%  13% 15% 13%  13% 11%  13%  15% 13% 12%  14%  16% 12%  14% 13%  13%  13%
13% 12% 11% 15% 19%  16% 12%  13%  17% 15% 11%  12% 11% 15%  11% 13%  12%  12%
D P
29%  23%  26% 29%  34%  31% 25%  25%  24% 26%  28%  29%  26% 32%  23% 28%  24%  24%
D C P RS
- - z“:% - - -,'r% -,'r% - - z“:% -,'r% - - z“:% -,'r% z“:% -,'r% -
15% 10%  13% 10% 10%  10% 14%  12% 6% 11%  11% 11%  12% 12%  11% 12%  10%  10%
C J
43%  55% 50% 47% 38%  43% 48%  50%  53% 48%  49% 47%  50% 41%  55% 47%  53%  54%
BEFG F F 0 Q Q
42%  35%  37% 44%  52%  47% 37%  39%  41% 41%  39% 42%  37% 47%  35% 42%  36%  36%
C BCDE (D P RS
3.20 3.33 3.33 3.02 2.80 2.97 3.38 3.26 3.09 3.19 3.22 3.13 3.33 3.04 3.34 3.16 .31 3.29
F EFG EFG 0



POP101. How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress

ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

129%

23%

13%

13%

28%

11%

48%

40%

3.19

of this country that our prime

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
8% 6% 5% 2% 13% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3%  16%
E E E GHI H NO
10% 9% 5% 3% 12% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 4%  19%
DE DE G J NO
16% 14% 11% 9% 17% 13% 13% 10% 15% 14% 12% 8% 9% 13% 13%
DE E M M M N
28% 23% 22%  20% 22%  25% 25% 18% 27%  25% 22%  18% 19% 26% 14%
E I I M M NP
11% 14% 11% 14% 9% 14% 13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 16% 13% 7%
P P
10% 10% 15%  16% 6% 12% 13% 16% 11% 10% 13% 16% 18%  13% 8%
BC BC F FG JK P P
18% 23% 30% 36% 20%  26% 27% 32% 23%  26%  28%  34% 31% 28%  23%
BC BC FGH JKL P
z“:% - -,'r% -,'r% -,'r% - - z“:% - - -,'r% z“:% - -,'r% -,'r%
17% 15% 10% 5% 25% 11% 9% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 8% 7% 35%
DE DE E GHI NO
54% 52% 45% 43% 48% 52% 51% 41% 55% 53% 47% 37% 44% 52% 35%
DE DE I I LM M M P NP
28% 33% 45% 51% 27% 37% 39% 48% 34% 36% 41% 51% 49% 41% 31%
BC  BCD F F  FGH J JKL oP P
3.72 3.49 3.06 .69 3.98 3.28 3.16 2.94 3.41 3.29 3.17 .90 2.84 3.06 4.06
CDE DE E GHI I I LM M M N NO



POP101. How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime
ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
7 - strongly Agree 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2%
IJLM
6 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 10% 9% 6% 8% 5% 3% 3%
F ILM M LM
5 12% 11% 9% 12% 16% 12% 14% 16% 12% 13% 11% 9% 9%
BCD LM

4 23% 23%  22%  23% 22% 22% 24% 22%  17% 21% 24% 28%  35%
I HIJK
3 13% 13%  12% 13% 14% 13% 13% 13% 11% 14% 20% 11% 13%

I
2 13% 14%  13%  14% 9% 14% 10% 13% 12% 16% 10% 18% 11%

E E G

1 - strongly Disagree 28% 28%  34% 27% 24% 29% 22% 17% 39% 25% 24% 28% 27%
DE G HIKLM H H H
Decline to answer *% *% - *% *% *% - *% *% - - - *%
TOP 2 BOX 11% 11%  10% 11%  15% 10% 16% 19% 8% 11% 11% 6% 4%

F IJKLM M LM M
MIDDLE 3 BOX 48% 47%  43%  48%  52% 47% 51% 51% 41% 47% 55% 48% 57%
C I I IJ]
BOTTOM 2 BOX 40% 42%  47% 41%  33% 43% 33% 30% 51% 41%  34% 46%  39%
E E E G HJIKM H HK H
MEAN 3.19 3.12 2.94 3.16 3.48 3.07 3.54 3.72 2.80 3.16 3.30 2.94 3.03

BCD F IJKLM I I



POP107.
representatives.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

2

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

15%

25%

129%

14%
18%

15%

53%
32%

How much do you agree or disagree with that: The people should govern directly rather than through elected

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
10% 9% 8% 6% 7% 4% 10%  11% 5% 8% 7% 6%  16% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9%
G G G J J M P
10% 6% 7% 10%  11% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 11% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7%
G CG M
12%  17% 15% 12% 11%  17% 17%  19%  20% 16%  15%  12% 8% 15%  15% 15%  16%  17%
F F F MN
23%  22% 27% 26%  28%  26% 27%  20%  28% 26%  23%  28% 27% 22%  29% 20%  22%  22%
I (0]
14%  12% 10% 14% 17% 13% 8% 13% 11% 12%  12% 13%  16% 13%  11% 12% 12%  12%
D
13%  13% 14% 14% 13% 15% 11%  12%  15% 13%  15% 15% 11% 14%  14% 14%  13%  13%
18% 20%  18% 18%  14%  20% 17% 19%  16% 18% 19% 21%  11% 19%  18% 18%  21%  20%
F N
*% - *% - *% - *% - - *% - - - *% *% *% *% -
20%  15%  15% 16% 17%  10% 18% 18%  10% 16% 16% 11%  27% 17%  14% 15% 16%  16%
G G G G G J J M M KM P
49% 51%  53% 52%  55%  56% 53% 51%  59% 54%  50%  53% 51% 50%  55% 53% 50%  51%
31%  33%  32%  32% 27%  34% 28% 30%  31% 30%  33% 35%  22% 32%  32% 31%  33%  33%
N
3.70 3.59 3.63 .56 3.67 3.39 3.83 3.73 3.54 3.67 3.58 3.37 4.07 3.61 3.56 3.59 .59 3.59
G M M



POP107. How much do you agree or disagree with that: The people should govern directly rather than through elected

representatives.
BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55K 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
€)) ® © @ © m» @ @ @ @ W W m n o 0 P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
7 - strongly Agree 8% 11% 8% 8% 4% 16% 9% 7% 6% 11% 8% 6% 7% 3% 6%  17%
E E E HI I LM N NO
6 8% 9%  10% 7% 6% 11% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 4% 6%  17%
E E NO
5 15% 20%  19%  14%  10% 24%  17%  13%  13% 14% 18% 17% 11% 9% 16%  18%
DE DE E HI M M N N
4 25% 28%  28% 24%  23% 23% 28% 28% 21% 33%  24% @ 24%  22% 24%  27%  19%
I I KLM P
3 12% 15% 11% 13%  10% 10% 13% 12% 12% 11%  12% 14% 11% 15%  12% 9%
CE P P
2 14% 8% 12% 14%  18% 6% 10% 14% 17% 10% 12% 15%  16% 17%  13% 10%
B B BC FG FG J J P
1 - strongly Disagree 18% 8%  13% 20%  29% 9%  16%  18%  23% 12%  18%  17%  27% 27%  18%  10%
B BC BCD F FGH J J JKL OoP P
Decline to answer *% *% - - *% 1% - *% - *% *% *% - *% *% -
TOP 2 BOX 15% 21% 18%  15%  10% 27%  16%  14%  13% 19% 16% 14%  13% 8% 12%  34%
DE E E GHI LM N NO
MIDDLE 3 BOX 53% 63% 57% 52%  43% 56% 59% 53% 47% 58% 54% 54%  44% 48%  56%  46%
DE E E I I M M M NP
BOTTOM 2 BOX 32% 16% 25% 33% 47% 15%  25% 33%  40% 23%  30% 32%  43% 44%  32%  20%
B BC BCD F FG FGH J J JKL oP P
MEAN 3.59 4,18 3.91 3.52 2.98 4.45 3.78 3.53 3.30 3.94 3.68 3.55 3.19 2.96 3.53 4.45

CDE DE E GHI HI I KLM M M N NO



POP107. How much do you agree or disagree with that: The people should govern directly rather than through elected

representatives.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

15%

25%

12%
14%

18%

15%

53%

32%

3.59

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-

ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
@® © m @6 (R ()
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
7% 5% 8% 9% 7% 10%
C F
7% 6% 7% 10% 7% 10%
F
14%  16%  14%  19% 13% 21%
BD F
26%  28%  25%  24% 26% 24%
13% 13% 13% 10% 13% 11%
13% 13% 14%  14% 14% 13%
19%  18%  20%  14% 21% 11%

E E G
:“:% 7':% - 7'\-% - :“:%
14%  11%  15%  19% 14% 20%
BC F
53% 57% 51% 53% 52% 56%
33%  31% 33%  27% 35% 24%
E E G

3.52 3.51 3.52 3.88 3.44 4.00
BCD F

14%

18%

10%
14%
29%

IJKM

“%
16%
41%
43%

IJKM

3.28

8%

16%

26%

13%

17%
KM

13%

¥ %
15%

54%

30%
KM

3.66
HL

NDP GREEN
3 W
409 147
426 142
5%  11%
J
10% 8%
M
14%  17%
27%  33%
H H
14%  14%
12%  10%
18% 6%
K
:“:% -
15%  20%
M
55%  64%
H HL
30%  16%
KM
3.55 4.16
L HIJLM

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

6% 6%
6% 5%
13%  18%
23%  35%
HIJL
10%  13%
17%  10%
M
25%  13%
IKM K
12%  11%
46%  66%
HIJL
43%  23%
IJKM
3.21 3.74
HL



EFF1. How much do you
you think.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1like

11%

23%

25%

12%
9%

14%

18%

60%

23%

3.95

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN  1M#  -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR  FR
® W m® . M W Hw @ » ® w m W) @ ™ @ ® &
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
5% 6% 8% 4% 7% 4% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6%
EG P
7%  12%  12% @ 11% 7% 12% 14%  14%  13% 13%  11% 7% 3% 10%  12% 11% 12%  12%
BF  BF BF MN  MN
27%  27%  21% @ 26% @ 18% @ 24% 19%  28%  26% 23%  26%  21%  37% 24%  23% 23%  26%  26%
F DF F H M KM
20%  27%  26% @ 21% @ 22% @ 23% 29%  23%  24% 25%  24%  26%  20% 24%  25% 24%  27%  27%
B
14%  10%  11% 11% 14%  13% 9% 9%  15% 11%  11%  14%  12% 13%  10% 12%  10%  10%
11% 6% 9% 8% 12%  10% 9% 7% 8% 9% 8%  10% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7%
C C RS
16% 11%  12% 19%  20%  13% 11%  13% 9% 12%  14%  17%  16% 13%  14% 14%  11%  12%
CDG  CDG K
- - ‘4“»‘% - ‘4“»‘% - - - - ‘4“»‘% - 7'\‘% - - 7'\‘% ‘4“»‘% - -
12%  18%  20%  15% 14%  17% 23%  20%  18% 20%  17%  12% 7% 18%  18% 17%  19%  18%
B BF MN  MN
61% 65% 59% 58% 54% 61% 57%  60%  65% 59% 61% 60% 69% 61%  59% 59% 63% 64%
F
27%  18% 21% 27% 31%  23% 20%  20% 17% 21%  21%  27%  24% 21%  23% 24%  18%  18%
C C CDG KL RS
3.72 4.12 4.05 3.76 3.57 3.91 4.15 4.14 4.08 4.06 3.99 3.65 3.79 3.98 3.93 3.90 4.12 4.08
BEF  BEF F M M Q Q



EFFl. How much do you
you think.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1ike

11%

23%

25%

129%

9%

14%

18%

60%

23%

3.95

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT

® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

10% 8% 5% 3% 13% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5%  16%

DE E HI NO

11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 10% 11% 13% 12% 14% 11% 8% 12% 9%  18%

M NO

23% 23% 20% @ 27% 24%  23%  22%  26% 21%  23%  25%  23% 27%  23% 21%

D

24%  26%  23%  25% 25%  25% 24%  25% 27%  22%  25%  24% 26% 26%  16%
P P

14% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 11% 10% 13% 12% 11% 13% 7%
P

7% 8% 11% 9% 6% 8%  10% 9% 8% 7% 9% 11% 9% 9% 7%

B

12% 11% 19% 12% 12% 17% 15% 10% 14% 15% 12% 15% 10% 14% 14%
BCE I I N

z“:% -,'r% - - - - -,'r% - - z“:% -,'r% - -,'r% -,'r% -

21% 20% 15% 15% 22% 17% 16% 19% 19% 22% 16% 14% 16% 14% 35%

DE D LM NO

61% 60% 55% 63% 60% 58% 59% 63% 59% 56% 63% 60% 64% 63% 44%
D K P P

19% 19% 30% 22% 18% 25% 25% 19% 22% 22% 21% 26% 20% 23% 21%

BCE I I
4,11 4.11 .67 3.95 4.20 3.88 3.83 4.09 3.96 4.04 3.97 .79 4.03 3.81 4.43
D D D H GH M 0 NO



EFFl. How much do you agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1ike

you think.
BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
7 - strongly Agree 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 10% 12% 5% 4%  11% 3% 2%
F IJLM M IJLM
6 11% 10% 9% 11%  14% 11% 12% 20% 6% 11% 6% 12% 7%
C IJKLM I IK
5 23% 23%  22%  24%  24% 24% 23% 33% 18% 29% 18% 23% 16%
IKLM IKM
4 25% 24%  23% 24% 28% 25% 24% 20% 23% 26% 30% 30% 32%
H H HI
3 12% 12%  12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 7% 14% 12% 13% 14% 13%
H H H H
2 9% 10%  13% 9% 5% 9% 7% 4%  13%  10% 8% 8%  10%
E DE E H H H H
1 - strongly Disagree 14% 14% 16% 14% 10% 15% 10% 4%  21% 8%  14% 8%  20%
E E E G HJIKL H H HJIL
Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% *% *% - - - - *%
TOP 2 BOX 18% 16% 14% 17% 22% 16% 23% 32% 11% 15% 17%  16% 9%
BCD F IJKLM M M M
MIDDLE 3 BOX 60% 59% 57% 60% 62% 60% 60% 60% 55% 66% 61% 68% 61%
I I
BOTTOM 2 BOX 23% 24%  29%  23%  16% 24% 17% 8% 34% 18% 22% 16%  30%
E DE E G HJIKL H H H HJIL
MEAN 3.95 3.87 3.70 3.92 4.24 3.85 4.21 4.81 3.41 4.07 3.93 4.03 3.43

BCD F IJKLM M ™ M



VB2IN. 1In what way do you believe you can have the most influence to change things in the country?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Vvote to elect those who
support your position

Run as a candidate for
elected office

Participate in protests

Participate in community
boards or associations

Influence in other ways
It is not possible to
have an influence to
change things

Decline to answer

7%

7%

9%

7%
19%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® E @ ® O
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
50% 51% 49%  48% 52%  52% 48%  51%  51% 51%  50% 50%  42% 51%  49% 50% 51%  51%
8% 5% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 5% 5% 9% 6% 8% 5% 5%

C M P RS

7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7%
8% 8%  10% 10%  10% 8% 11% 8%  10% 10% 8% 9%  12% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8%
7% 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6%
20% 22? 18% 21? 18%  15% 16% 20%  14% 16%  20% 23% 29% 15% 22% 18%  22% 22%

*%

*%

*%



VB2IN. In what way do you believe you can have the most influence to change things in the country?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Vote to elect those who
support your position

Run as a candidate for
elected office

Participate in protests
Participate in community
boards or associations
Influence in other ways
It is not possible to
have an influence to
change things

Decline to answer

7%

9%

7%

19%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
33% 41% 56% 64% 36% 51% 51% 53% 43% 48% 52% 56% 59% 49% 47%
B BC  BCD F F F J JK opP
9% 10% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 9% 4% 8% 8% 8% 4% 7% 11%
DE DE J J J NO
18% 8% 5% 1% 13% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 6% 10%
CDE DE E M 0]
18% 12% 5% 5% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9%
CDE DE
8% 10% 5% 6% 14% 7% 6% 7% 11% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7%
DE GHI LM
13% 20% 23% 19% 23% 20% 21% 15% 25% 20% 16% 17% 11% 22% 16%
B B B I I I LM NP

*%

*%



VB21N.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Vote to elect those who
support your position

Run as a candidate for
elected office

Participate in protests
Participate in community
boards or associations
Influence in other ways
It is not possible to
have an influence to
change things

Decline to answer

In what way do you believe you can have the most influence to change things in the country?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

7%

9%

7%

19%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m 6 D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
51% 48% 53%  45% 54% 38%
E E G
8%  10% 7% 6% 6% 10%
F
7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 11%
F
9%  11% 8%  12% 7% 14%
D F
7% 7% 7% 10% 6% 10%
F
18% 16%  19%  21% 19% 18%

10%

5%

10%

6%

20%
HJ

NDP GREEN
(CDIN ()
409 147
426 142
52%  38%
KM
10% 6%
M
11% 12%
HI H
10%  17%
HILM
6%  10%
11%  18%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
55%  32%

KM
6% 4%
9% 7%
7% 7%
5%  11%
HIJL
17%  39%
HJ HIJKL

- %9



LIB2C. Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views

without fear?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very Tlittle

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

REGION

URBAN CENTRE

COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® E @ ® O
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
29%  25%  25% 23% 31% @ 22% 21%  30%  17% 23%  23% 31% 34% 24%  26% 25%  26%  26%

EG HJ KL

65% 68% 67% 66%  61% 70% 71%  64%  73% 69& 68% 63% 60% 67%  67% 66% 68%  68%
6% 7% 8%  10% 8% 8% 8% 6%  10% 8% 9% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 6%

*%



LIB2C. Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views

without fear?
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very Tlittle

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.

LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
25% 28% 29% 30% 17% 36% 31% 25% 18% 31%  24%  24%  24% 14%  25% 38%
E E E HI HI I KLM N NO
67% 64% 62% 62% 77% 53% 64% 67% 73% 62% 69% 69% 65% 79% 67%  52%

BCD F F  FGH J J oP P

8% 8% 9% 9% 6% 11% 5% 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 11% 7% 7%  10%

G G G J

7':% :“:% - - - 7'\-% - - :“:% - - 7'\-% - - 7'\-% -



LIB2C. Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views

without fear?
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very Tlittle

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
25% 27%  25%  27%  21% 25% 25% 13%  35% 16% 26%  25%  33%
E E HIL H3J HJ  HIL
67% 66% 67% 66% 70% 67% 65% 78%  59% 75% 63% 69% 59%
IKLM IKM M
8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9%  11% 6% 8%



